

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE: LINCOLN NATIONAL COI  
LITIGATION

Case No.: 2:16-cv-6605-GJP

IN RE: LINCOLN NATIONAL 2017 COI  
RATE LITIGATION

Case No.: 2:17-cv-04150-GJP

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR CONSOLIDATION OF ACTIONS FOR  
SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY, PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF  
SETTLEMENT CLASS AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL, PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS SETTLEMENT, SCHEDULING OF A FAIRNESS  
HEARING AND APPROVAL OF CLASS NOTICE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Procedural History .....	2
1. The 2016 Action.....	2
2. The 2017 Action.....	3
B. Terms of the Proposed Settlement .....	4
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Court Should Consolidate the 2016 Action and the 2017 Action for Purposes of Settlement Only .....	6
B. The Court Should Preliminarily Grant Certification of the Proposed Settlement Class.....	6
1. Legal Standard for Preliminary Class Certification .....	8
2. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a). .....	8
3. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3). .....	12
C. Interim Class Counsel Should Be Appointed Class Counsel. ....	14
D. The Court Should Grant Preliminary Approval of the Proposed Settlement.....	15
1. The Proposed Settlement Is Presumptively Fair and Falls within a Range of Fairness. ....	17
2. The Proposed Settlement Is Presumptively Adequate. ....	20
E. The Court Should Set a Fairness Hearing, and Approve the Proposed Class Notice and Method for Sending Notice to Class Members.....	24
F. The Proposed Settlement Approval Deadlines. ....	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Allen v. Ollie’s Bargain Outlet</i> , 37 F.4th 890 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>Amtrak Train Derailment, MDL No. 2654</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46552 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 6, 2016) .....	8
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , 2012 WL6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 559 F. App’x 151 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011) .....	19
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981) .....	15
<i>Ebner v. Merchs. &amp; Med. Credit Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1079966 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 22, 2017) .....	9, 11
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Feller v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-01378-CAS-AJW, 2017 WL 6496803 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2017) .....	8
<i>Gillis v. Respond Power, LLC</i> , 677 F. App’x 752 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	16, 20, 21
<i>Hall v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , No. 17-3423, 2019 WL 3996621 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2019) .....	16
<i>Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 481 (3rd Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Hanks v. Lincoln Life &amp; Annuity Co. of N.Y.</i> 2019 WL 1167752 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2019) .....	8
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	23

*In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 109 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000)  
*aff'd in part*, 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 16

*In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. & Guar. Nat'l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortg. Loan Litig.*,  
 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 6

*In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No.09-md-2034, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150712 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 5, 2018) ..... 8

*In re Conseco Life Ins. Co. LifeTrend Ins. Sales & Mktg. Litig.*,  
 270 F.R.D. 521 (N.D. Cal. 2010) ..... 8

*In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.*,  
 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013) ..... 23

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Trucks Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 15

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012) .....18

*In re Mock*,  
 398 Fed. App'x. 716 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 6

*In re Nat'l Football League Players Concussion Inj. Litig.*,  
 775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 8

*In re Nat'l Football League Players Concussion Inj. Litig.*,  
 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 15

*In re Nat'l Football League Players' Concussion Inj. Litig.*,  
 307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015), *aff'd*, 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 20

*In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 12-13, 16

*In re Pfizer Secs. Litig.*,  
 282 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 14

*In re Philips/Magnavox Television Litig.*,  
 2012 WL 1677244 (D.N.J. May 14, 2022) ..... 20

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 11, 15

*In re Ravisent Technologies, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. 2005) ..... 23

*In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.*,  
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003) ..... 16

*In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016) ..... 16

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 9, 15, 19

*Johnson v. Manhattan Ry. Co.*,  
 289 U.S. 479 (1933) ..... 6

*Marcus v. BMW of N. Amer., LLC*,  
 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 10

*McDermid v. Inovio Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*,  
 2023 WL 227355 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2023) ..... 6

*McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.*,  
 834 F.Supp.2d 329 (E.D. Pa.2011) ..... 23

*Meyer v. CUNA Mut. Grp.*,  
 No. CIV.A. 03-602, 2006 WL 197122 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2006) ..... 12

*Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry v. Anderson*,  
 390 U.S. 414 (1968) ..... 15

*Robinson v. Countrywide Credit Indus.*,  
 No. CIV.A. 97-2747, 1997 WL 634502 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 8, 1997) ..... 12

*Sanders v. CJS Sols. Grp., LLC*,  
 2018 WL 1116017 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2018) ..... 19

*Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.*,  
 711 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010) ..... 15

*Settlement Class. Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC*,  
 802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... 13

*Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health & Welfare Plan v. GlaxoSmithKline, PLC*,  
 No. 04-5898, 2010 WL 3855552 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2010) ..... 14

*Stewart v. Abraham*,  
 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 9

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*,  
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 12, 13

*Teh Shou Kao v. CardConnect Corp.*,  
 2021 WL 698173 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 2021) ..... 17, 23

*Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005) ..... 16

*Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.*,  
96 F.R.D. 632 (D.N.J.) ..... 15

*Zeno v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
238 F.R.D. 173 (W.D. Pa. 2006) ..... 12

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1715 ..... 4, 25

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42 ..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*

**Other**

*Manual for Complex Litigation*, §21.63 (4th ed. 2004) ..... 5
